

Nos. 19-1257 and 19-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET
AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE AND
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DAMON HEWITT
JON M. GREENBAUM
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
POOJA CHAUDHURI
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2071
khartnett@cooley.com
ADAM S. GERSHENSON
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel:

BARRETT J. ANDERSON
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121

ELIZABETH A. TRAFTON
ADAM M. KATZ
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

ELIAS S. KIM
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

JANETTE M. LOUARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. SECTION 2 POSES NO CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES.	7
A. Section 2 Must Be Broadly Construed in Order to Combat Pernicious Discrimination.	8
B. Section 2 Raises No “Congruence and Proportionality” Concerns; the Rational Basis Test Applies.	12
C. Section 2 Raises No Federalism Concerns.	14
D. Section 2 Raises No Equal Protection Concerns.	16
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO DISTURB A VOTE-DENIAL STANDARD THAT HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY FOUR CIRCUITS, ADHERES TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, AND HAS BEEN SMOOTHLY FUNCTIONING FOR DECADES.	17
A. Section 2 Applies to All Vote- Denial and Abridgement Claims, Not Just Those Going to Voter Qualifications.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Section 2 Vote-Denial Claims Are Not Limited to Cases Where the Discriminatory Act Affected the Election Outcome.	22
C. The Senate Factors Are Applicable to Section 2 Vote-Denial Claims.....	23
D. Proof of Impact in a Section 2 Vote-Denial Case Is Not Limited to that Caused by the Challenged Law Independent of Socio-Historical Conditions of Discrimination.....	25
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Is Consistent with Section 2 and this Court’s Precedent.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	16
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	8, 21, 22, 26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	15
<i>Brown v. Dean</i> , 555 F. Supp. 502 (D.R.I. 1982).....	27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	16
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	8, 11, 22, 23, 30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	10
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	33
<i>DNC v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	19, 31, 32, 33
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	15
<i>Goosby v. Town Board of the Town of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Harris v. Graddick</i> , 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984)	27
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	26
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	13
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	8, 15
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	19, 29
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	16, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	20
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	14
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 29
<i>NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	26
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1, 2, 14, 19
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Distrib.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	8
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cnty.</i> , No. 10-cv-095, 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010).....	27
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	19, 29
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	7, 29
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	12, 14
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const.	
Art. I.....	15
Amend. I.....	15
Amend. X.....	3
Amend. XI.....	15
Amend. XIV.....	7, 8, 12, 13, 15
Amend. XV.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	22
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1967).....	9
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....	10
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006), <i>reprinted in 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 618</i>	27
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	11, 22
<i>Nomination of the Hon. Amy Coney Barrett to the Supreme Court: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (Oct. 14, 2020).....	19
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Armand Derfner, <i>Racial Discrimination and the Right to Vote</i> , 26 Vand. L. Rev. 523 (1973)	9
Janai S. Nelson, <i>The Causal Context of Disparate Vote Denial</i> , 54 B.C. L. Rev. 579 (2013)	17
Richard Briffault, <i>Lani Guinier and the Dilemmas of American Democracy</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 418 (1995)	18
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Voting Rights at 50</i> , 67 Ala. L. Rev. 387 (2015)	27
Steven L. Lapidus, <i>Eradicating Racial Discrimination in Voter Registration: Rights and Remedies Under the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982</i> , 52 Ford. L. Rev. 93 (1983)	9
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Disparate Impact, Unified Law</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1566 (2019)	17
